504303096 04/03/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4349777

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE CRANE GROUP COMPANIES LIMITED	03/28/2017

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BARRETTE OUTDOOR LIVING, INC.
Street Address:	7830 FREEWAY CIRCLE
City:	MIDDLEBURG HEIGHTS
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44130

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6524518	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 609-389-5525

Email: DEBORAH.MCGOWAN@US.EBARRETTE.COM

Correspondent Name: DEBORAH KELLY MCGOWAN

Address Line 1: 545 TILTON ROAD

Address Line 4: EGG HARBOR CITY, NEW JERSEY 08215

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TER: DEBORAH KELLY MCGOWAN		
SIGNATURE: /DEBORAH KELLY MCGOWAN/			
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2017		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed Crane Patent Assignment and License Termination Agreement#page1.tif source=Executed Crane Patent Assignment and License Termination Agreement#page2.tif source=Executed Crane Patent Assignment and License Termination Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT 504303096 REEL: 041827 FRAME: 0032

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE TERMINATION AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE TERMINATION AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), made this 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2017, is by and between The Crane Group Companies Limited (f.k.a. – Crane Building Products, LLC), an Ohio limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Assignce").

# Recitals

WHEREAS, Assignor and BarretteWood USA, Inc. ("BarretteWood") previously entered into that certain Patent License Agreement effective October 31, 2008 (the "License Agreement"), pursuant to which BarretteWood licensed certain patents and patent applications set forth at Exhibit "A" thereto, consisting of U.S. Patent No. 6,524,518, and U.S. Patent Application No. 11/460,485 (collectively, the "Licensed Patent Properties") to Licensor.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7.4 of the License Agreement, BarretteWood has the right to assign its rights and obligations hereunder without the consent of Licensor. BarretteWood assigned its rights and obligations under the License Agreement to Assignee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3.4 of the License Agreement, Assignor previously notified BarretteWood and Assignee of its desire to abandon the Licensed Patent Properties, and Assignee has (a) requested that Assignor transfer and assign to Assignee U.S. Patent No. 6,524,518, and (b) indicated that it does not wish to take assignment of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/460,485.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignce desire to effect the transfer and assignment of U.S. Patent No. 6,524,518, and to formally terminate the License Agreement, on the terms set forth herein.

#### Agreement

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest Assignor may own in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,524,518 (the "Patent"), and in and to any and all related direct or indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the Patent, and any and all related Applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent in the United States, all foreign countries, and all issuing bodies, which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extension of said Letters Patent, and all inventions included therein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or

PATENT REEL: 041827 FRAME: 0033

- extended, including all rights of recovery based on past infringement of said Patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 2. Following the execution of this Agreement, each party shall deliver to the other such further information and documents and shall execute and deliver to the other such further instruments and agreements as the other party shall reasonably request to consummate or confirm the transactions provided for in this Agreement, to accomplish the purpose of this Agreement or to assure to the other party the benefits of this Agreement. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee.
- The terms of this Agreement, and the assignment granted hereby, supersede and in all respects replace the License Agreement and the terms of any other prior agreement between Assignor and Assignce pertaining to the use of, or any other rights associated with, the Licensed Patent Properties owned or controlled by Assignor, and Assignor and Assignee hereby further agree that, effective immediately following the assignment made herein, the License Agreement and any other such prior agreement between Assignee and Assignor that pertains to the use of, or any other rights associated with, the Licensed Patent Properties, shall terminate and be of no further force or effect.

[Signatures on Following Page]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assigner, Assignee and BarretteWood USA, Inc. have caused this Agreement to be signed and executed by their duly authorized officers on the date written above.

above.			
Assignor		Assignee	
The Crane Group Compani	es Limited	Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.	
By A-A- Printed Name: (Maright) Mr. A	4	By: Sean desAutels	
STATE OF ALL ) COUNTY OF TOUR LAND		STATE OF NJ (SEE	
before me the undersigned, a Notary Pu Pi / UV (V) personally known to me a basis of satisfactory evidence to be the p within instrument, executed the same in capacity, and that by his/her signature or person(s), or the entity upon behalf of w executed the instrument for the purposes	or proved to me on the	before me the undersigned, a Notary Public, on the second of the person of the person who explicated the same in his/her author his/her such the person(s) acted, executed purposes therein contained.	roved to me on the basis of secuted the within orized capacity, and that son(a), or the anilty upon
WY 1046 SS my hand and official scal.  White the state of the scale of	<u>)HIO</u> (seal)	WITNESS my back mill official scal.  (10 1 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	<u> 17 March</u> , 2017 
Franklin Cor	unty 3/31/18	CAROL L. TERRELS NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Comm. # 50048458 My Commission Expires 10/28/2021	
PROVIDE CONCISED  STATE OF CONCISED  COUNTY OF CANADA)  SOUTH	:		
before me the undersigned, a Notary me of proved to me on the besis of sa instrument, executed the same in his/ instrument the person(s), or the entity behalf of which the person(s) neted, or	nisinclory evidence to be me pe her nulliorized capacity, and the supon	erson who executed the within at by his/her signature on the	
WITNESS my hand and official scal.  Notary Public My commission expires: 213213		AU0907 E	

».}«